include a transfer of at least three million dollars ($3,000,000) 48 

annually. 49 

d. One million dollars ($1,000,000) annually to the Department of Public 50 

Safety for grants to local law enforcement to combat illegal gaming, 51 

to be awarded upon recommendation by the Governor's Crime 1 

Commission. 2 

e. Two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) annually to the 3 

Conference of District Attorneys for an attorney position dedicated to 4 

the prosecution of illegal gambling activities. 5 

f Remaining proceeds to the North Carolina Video Gaming Fund 6 

established under G.S. 18C-1104. 7

[...]

Commission shall use the fees collected under this subsection to cover the costs associated with 18 

reviewing the application. 19 

(b) The Commission shall charge fees for an initial license as follows: 20 

(1) Manufacturers. – One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). 21 

(2) Operators. – Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), plus one hundred 22 

fifty dollars ($150.00) per video gaming terminal in each retail location. 23 

(3) Video gaming merchants. – One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per 24 

retail location. 25 

(c) The Commission shall charge fees for renewal of a license as follows: 26 

(1) Manufacturers. – One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000). 27 

(2) Operators. – One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), plus one hundred fifty 28

[...]

funds from the North Carolina State Lottery Fund to cover initial operating expenses of the 11 

Commission to implement Article 9 of Chapter 18C of the General Statutes, as enacted by this 12 

act, except that the total amount borrowed by the Commission shall not exceed fourteen million 13 

dollars ($14,000,000). Of the borrowed funds, three million dollars ($3,000,000) shall be 14 

transferred to the Department of Public Safety, Alcohol Law Enforcement Division, for 15 

enforcement of this act; one million dollars ($1,000,000) shall be transferred to the Department 16

[...]

One million dollars ($1,000,000) annually to the Department of Public 45 

Safety for grants to counties for sheriffs and municipal police 46 

departments to combat illegal gaming, to be awarded upon 47 

recommendation by the Governor's Crime Commission. 48 

e. Two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) annually to the 49 

Conference of District Attorneys for an attorney position dedicated to 50 

the prosecution of illegal gambling activities. 51 

e1. Two million dollars ($2,000,000) in each fiscal year to each of the 1 

following institutions for improving graduation rates and student 2